DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES GENE
POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER
PATIENTS

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY
(22PCP02387)
B.Sc, Biochemistry, Ekiti State University, Ado-EKkiti

AUGUST, 2024



DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES GENE
POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER
PATIENTS

BY

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY
(22PCP02387)
B.Sc, Biochemistry, EKiti State University, Ado-EKkiti

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.SC) IN BIOCHEMISTRY IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOCHEMISTRY, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE,

NIGERIA

AUGUST, 2024



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
award of a Master of Science (M.Sc) in Biochemistry in the Department of Biochemistry, College

of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke F. Oyinloye
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION
I, OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387), declare that this research work
was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Opeyemi C. De Campos of the Department of
Biochemistry, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State. | attest
that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for tha award of any degree
elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation were duly

acknowledged.

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY
Signature and Date



DEDICATION
This work is dedicated solely to God Almighty, the giver of all good things and He who makes all

things beautiful in His time.



CERTIFICATION
We certify that the dissertation titled “DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES
GENE POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER PATIENTS” is
an original work carried out by OLUWAJEMBOLA ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387) in the
Department of Biochemistry, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun
State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr Opeyemi C. De Campos. We have examined and found
this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Masters of Science (M.Sc.) in

Biochemistry.

Dr. Opeyemi C. De Campos
(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Prof. Solomon O. Rotimi
(Head, Department of Biochemistry) Signature and Date

Prof. Joseph O. Adebayo
(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
My profound gratitude goes to the Almighty God, the Alpha and Omega and He who has brought

me this far on this journey. | sincerely appreciate Covenant Applied Informatics and
Communication -Africa Center of Excellence for funding this research work. I am immensely
grateful to my able supervisor, Dr Opeyemi C. De Campos for her love, mentorship and support
throughout this journey. | do not take it for granted. My appreciation also goes to my amiable Head
of Department who is also the Principal Investigator at the Cancer Genomics laboratory, Professor
Solomon Rotimi and his lovely wife, Dr Olukemi Rotimi, for their support that made this project

achievable. May the good Lord bless and reward you more abundantly.

To my ever-supportive friend, husband and love, Engr. Oluwajembola, | am eternally grateful.
How could I have achieved this without your backing? You “pushed me” into this excellence, I
am forever blessed to have you. To the three great nations, John, Jerry and Hephzibah, seeing you
behind me energizes me to do more. God blesses and keeps you. To my dear parents, Mr and Mrs
Omole, I am truly grateful for your love, prayers and support. May you live longer to reap the fruit
of your labour. To my siblings, Evangelist Prosper Omole, Dr. Ezekiel Omole, Mrs Victoria

Adeyomoye and Miss Temilola Omole, thank you for your love and encouragement.

To all Biochemistry lecturers and staff, especially Professor Israel Afolabi, Dr Wisdom Cleanclay,
Dr Titilope Dokunmu, your love means the whole world to me. | am truly grateful. To my
colleagues with whom | have journey for this past two years, thanks for all you do. | do not take
your minutest help for granted. | am grateful to the entire staff at the Cancer Genomics Lab,
especially Olasehinde Olutola, Sis Abimbola (my namesake), Mr Tayo, and Titi for supporting me

in one way or the other. Thank you and God bless.

Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGES
COVER PAGE i
TITLE PAGE I
ACCEPTANCE i
DECLARATION Y%
DEDICATION %
CERTIFICATION Vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF TABLES Xii
ABSTRACT Xiii

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study
1.2 Statement of the research problem
1.3 Research questions
1.4 Research aim and objectives
1.4.1 Research Objectives
1.5 Justification of the study

W W w wPNN PP

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Cancer burden

2.2  Prostate cancer in Africa
2.3 Endogenous prostate cancer risk factors
2.3.1  Family background
2.3.2 Hormones
2.3.3  Oxidative stress
2.3.4  Race
2.4 Exogenous factors
2.4.1  Environmental
2.4.2  Diet
2.4.3  Occupation

© W ©OW 0 W W ~N o o ol b

N =
= O

2.5  Prostate cancer screening
2.5.1  Prostate specific antigen

[EEY
[EEY

viii



2.5.2  Digital Rectal Examination
2.5.3  Transrectal Ultrasound
2.5.4  Prostatic MRIs
2.5.5  Bioassay Risk Stratification
2.6  Prostate cancer diagnosis
2.6.1  PET Scanning
2.6.2  Biopsy
2.6.3  Genomic tumor markers
2.7  Prostate cancer management
2.7.1 Active surveillance
2.7.2  Focal Ablation Therapy
2.7.3  Hormone therapy
2.7.4  Radical Prostatectomy
2.7.5  Cryotherapy
2.7.6  Radiation therapy
2.7.7  Chemotherapy
2.8 Prostate cancer genetics
2.8.1  Somatic Copy Number Variation
2.8.2  Structural rearrangement
2.8.3  Point Mutation
2.8.4  miRNA
2.8.,5  Single Nucleotide Polymorphism
29 DARC/ACKR1
29.1  ACKRL1 Family
2.9.2  ACKR1 and Pathoinflammation

2.9.3  ACKR1 In Cancer Angiogenesis, Metastasis and Prognosis

CHAPTER THREE
MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Methodology
3.1.1  Sample Collection
3.1.2  Study Population
3.1.3  Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria
3.1.4  Blood Collection and Processing
3.2 Genotyping

12
13
14
14
15
15
16
17
19
19
20
21
23
24
25
26
28
28
29
29
30
31
31
33
35
37

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
41



3.2.1  DNA Extraction
3.2.2  Real Time -Polymerase Chain Reaction (RT-PCR)
3.3  Statistical analysis

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS
4.1  Detection of SNPs in the DARC/ACKRL1 gene

CHAPTER FIVE
DISCUSSION

CHAPTER SIX

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION
6.0 Conclusion
6.1  Contribution to knowledge
6.2  Recommendation

APPENDIX

41
42
43

44
44
44

46
46

48
48
48
48
48

63



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1: Burden of Prostate cancer

Figure 2: Prostate cancer risk factors

Figure 3: Digital rectal examination

Figure 4: ACKR1 ligands

Figure 5: ACKR1 involvement in tumor growth
Figure 6:TagMan PCR schematics

Figure 7: Allelic discrimination plot for rs12075
Figure 8: Allelic discrimination plot for rs2814778
Figure 9: Allelic discrimination plot for rs13962
Figure 10: Allelic discrimination plot for rs3027012
Figure 11: Allelic discrimination plot for rs863002

Xi

PAGES

14
35
39
43
64
65
66
67
68



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES LIST OF TABLES
Table 1: PCR Set-up condition
Table 2: Genotype frequencies, OR(95% CI) and p-value

xii

PAGES
43
45



ABSTRACT

Prostate cancer (PCa) accounts for roughly 1.4 million incidence cases and 357,000 deaths,
remaining the most common solid tumour in men globally. Genetic variation including single
nucleotide polymorphisms (SNPs) contributes to the geographic disparity in some cancers
including PCa, observed among black men. The Duffy Antigen Receptor for Chemokines (DARC)
or Atypical Chemokine Receptor 1 (ACKR1) gene is highly polymorphic, with different variations
in the population. Studies have shown that DARC/ACKR1 gene polymorphism is associated with
angiogenesis and tumor growth in some cancer types. No study has been carried out yet on this
gene polymorphism in PCa. This study aims to identify genetic variations in the DARC/ACKR1
gene and their association with PCa risk. Genomic DNA obtained from the blood samples of
consented 146 PCa patients and 146 age-matched healthy men were genotyped for rs12075,
rs2814778, rs13962, rs3027012 and rs863002 SNPs in DARC/ACKRL1 gene using TagMan® SNP
Genotyping Assays. Fisher exact test was used to analyze the association between the variables.
P-value of < 0.05 was considered statistically significant and all statistical analysis was performed
using R programming language. This study showed the presence of mutant alleles in rs12075,
rs13962 and rs2814778 among our study population. There was no significant association
observed between the polymorphisms and PCa (p-value = 0.975, OR (95%Cl) =1 (0, 39.0)).
Future research that will include a larger sample size is recommended to provide insight into the

association between these SNPs and PCa susceptibility.

Xiii



