DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES GENE POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER PATIENTS

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387) B.Sc, Biochemistry, Ekiti State University, Ado-Ekiti

AUGUST, 2024

DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES GENE POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER PATIENTS

BY

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387) B.Sc, Biochemistry, Ekiti State University, Ado-Ekiti

DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.SC) IN BIOCHEMISTRY IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BIOCHEMISTRY, COLLEGE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

AUGUST, 2024

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of a Master of Science (M.Sc) in Biochemistry in the Department of Biochemistry, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke F. Oyinloye (Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DECLARATION

I, OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387), declare that this research work was carried out by me under the supervision of Dr. Opeyemi C. De Campos of the Department of Biochemistry, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation were duly acknowledged.

OLUWAJEMBOLA, ABIMBOLA MARY

Signature and Date

DEDICATION

This work is dedicated solely to God Almighty, the giver of all good things and He who makes all things beautiful in His time.

vi

CERTIFICATION

We certify that the dissertation titled "DUFFY ANTIGEN RECEPTOR FOR CHEMOKINES GENE POLYMORPHISMS AMONG NIGERIAN PROSTATE CANCER PATIENTS" is an original work carried out by OLUWAJEMBOLA ABIMBOLA MARY (22PCP02387) in the Department of Biochemistry, College of Science and Technology, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Dr Opeyemi C. De Campos. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Masters of Science (M.Sc.) in Biochemistry.

Dr. Opeyemi C. De Campos (Supervisor)

Prof. Solomon O. Rotimi (Head, Department of Biochemistry)

Prof. Joseph O. Adebayo (External Examiner)

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) **Signature and Date**

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

Signature and Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

My profound gratitude goes to the Almighty God, the Alpha and Omega and He who has brought me this far on this journey. I sincerely appreciate Covenant Applied Informatics and Communication -Africa Center of Excellence for funding this research work. I am immensely grateful to my able supervisor, Dr Opeyemi C. De Campos for her love, mentorship and support throughout this journey. I do not take it for granted. My appreciation also goes to my amiable Head of Department who is also the Principal Investigator at the Cancer Genomics laboratory, Professor Solomon Rotimi and his lovely wife, Dr Olukemi Rotimi, for their support that made this project achievable. May the good Lord bless and reward you more abundantly.

To my ever-supportive friend, husband and love, Engr. Oluwajembola, I am eternally grateful. How could I have achieved this without your backing? You "pushed me" into this excellence, I am forever blessed to have you. To the three great nations, John, Jerry and Hephzibah, seeing you behind me energizes me to do more. God blesses and keeps you. To my dear parents, Mr and Mrs Omole, I am truly grateful for your love, prayers and support. May you live longer to reap the fruit of your labour. To my siblings, Evangelist Prosper Omole, Dr. Ezekiel Omole, Mrs Victoria Adeyomoye and Miss Temilola Omole, thank you for your love and encouragement.

To all Biochemistry lecturers and staff, especially Professor Israel Afolabi, Dr Wisdom Cleanclay, Dr Titilope Dokunmu, your love means the whole world to me. I am truly grateful. To my colleagues with whom I have journey for this past two years, thanks for all you do. I do not take your minutest help for granted. I am grateful to the entire staff at the Cancer Genomics Lab, especially Olasehinde Olutola, Sis Abimbola (my namesake), Mr Tayo, and Titi for supporting me in one way or the other. Thank you and God bless.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS COVER PAGE TITLE PAGE ACCEPTANCE DECLARATION DEDICATION CERTIFICATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF TABLES ABSTRACT	PAGES i ii iii iv v v vi vii vii xii xii xiii
CHAPTER ONE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Statement of the research problem	2
1.3 Research questions	3
1.4 Research aim and objectives	3
1.4.1 Research Objectives	3
1.5 Justification of the study	3
CHAPTER TWO	4
LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Cancer burden	4
2.2 Prostate cancer in Africa	6
2.3 Endogenous prostate cancer risk factors	6
2.3.1 Family background	7
2.3.2 Hormones	8
2.3.3 Oxidative stress	8
2.3.4 Race	8
2.4 Exogenous factors	9
2.4.1 Environmental	9
2.4.2 Diet	9
2.4.3 Occupation	10
2.5 Prostate cancer screening	11
2.5.1 Prostate specific antigen	11

2.5.2	Digital Rectal Examination	12
2.5.3	Transrectal Ultrasound	13
2.5.4	Prostatic MRIs	14
2.5.5	Bioassay Risk Stratification	14
2.6 Pro	ostate cancer diagnosis	15
2.6.1	PET Scanning	15
2.6.2	Biopsy	16
2.6.3	Genomic tumor markers	17
2.7 Pro	ostate cancer management	19
2.7.1	Active surveillance	19
2.7.2	Focal Ablation Therapy	20
2.7.3	Hormone therapy	21
2.7.4	Radical Prostatectomy	23
2.7.5	Cryotherapy	24
2.7.6	Radiation therapy	25
2.7.7	Chemotherapy	26
2.8 Pro	ostate cancer genetics	28
2.8.1	Somatic Copy Number Variation	28
2.8.2	Structural rearrangement	29
2.8.3	Point Mutation	29
2.8.4	miRNA	30
2.8.5	Single Nucleotide Polymorphism	31
2.9 DA	ARC/ACKR1	31
2.9.1	ACKR1 Family	33
2.9.2	ACKR1 and Pathoinflammation	35
2.9.3	ACKR1 In Cancer Angiogenesis, Metastasis and Prognosis	37
CHAPTER	THREE	40
MATERIA	LS AND METHODS	40
3.1 Me	ethodology	40
3.1.1	Sample Collection	40
3.1.2	Study Population	40
3.1.3	Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria	40
3.1.4	Blood Collection and Processing	40
3.2 Ge	notyping	41
	ix	

3.2	2.1 DNA Extraction	41
3.2	2.2 Real Time -Polymerase Chain Reaction (RT-PCR)	42
3.3	Statistical analysis	43
СНАР	TER FOUR	44
RESU	LTS	44
4.1	Detection of SNPs in the DARC/ACKR1 gene	44
СНАР	TER FIVE	46
DISCU	JSSION	46
СНАР	TER SIX	48
CONC	LUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	48
6.0	Conclusion	48
6.1	Contribution to knowledge	48
6.2	Recommendation	48
APPE	NDIX	63

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES **LIST OF FIGURES** PAGES Figure 1: Burden of Prostate cancer 6 Figure 2: Prostate cancer risk factors 8 Figure 3: Digital rectal examination 14 Figure 4: ACKR1 ligands 35 Figure 5: ACKR1 involvement in tumor growth 39 Figure 6:TaqMan PCR schematics 43 Figure 7: Allelic discrimination plot for rs12075 64 Figure 8: Allelic discrimination plot for rs2814778 65 Figure 9: Allelic discrimination plot for rs13962 66 Figure 10: Allelic discrimination plot for rs3027012 67 Figure 11: Allelic discrimination plot for rs863002 68

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES	LIST OF TABLES	PAGES
Table 1: PCR	Set-up condition	43
Table 2: Gen	otype frequencies, OR(95% CI) and p-value	45

ABSTRACT

Prostate cancer (PCa) accounts for roughly 1.4 million incidence cases and 357,000 deaths, remaining the most common solid tumour in men globally. Genetic variation including single nucleotide polymorphisms (SNPs) contributes to the geographic disparity in some cancers including PCa, observed among black men. The Duffy Antigen Receptor for Chemokines (DARC) or Atypical Chemokine Receptor 1 (ACKR1) gene is highly polymorphic, with different variations in the population. Studies have shown that DARC/ACKR1 gene polymorphism is associated with angiogenesis and tumor growth in some cancer types. No study has been carried out yet on this gene polymorphism in PCa. This study aims to identify genetic variations in the DARC/ACKR1 gene and their association with PCa risk. Genomic DNA obtained from the blood samples of consented 146 PCa patients and 146 age-matched healthy men were genotyped for rs12075, rs2814778, rs13962, rs3027012 and rs863002 SNPs in DARC/ACKR1 gene using TaqMan® SNP Genotyping Assays. Fisher exact test was used to analyze the association between the variables. *P-value* of < 0.05 was considered statistically significant and all statistical analysis was performed using R programming language. This study showed the presence of mutant alleles in rs12075, rs13962 and rs2814778 among our study population. There was no significant association observed between the polymorphisms and PCa (p-value = 0.975, OR (95%CI) =1 (0, 39.0)). Future research that will include a larger sample size is recommended to provide insight into the association between these SNPs and PCa susceptibility.